
La
di

es
' T

op
 

Si
lk

 g
a

rd
en

 s
o

c
k

 »
 Y

S5
89



Ladies' Top
Silk garden sock » YS589

SIZES
To fit bust

FINISHED MEASUREMENTS 

WIDTH
(underarm)

LENGTH

MATERIALS 
180 grs. Noro Silk Garden Sock
      • shade S87

1 pair of 4 mm. (US6) needles.  

TENSION 
Measured over patt using 4 mm. needles 18 sts x 25 rs = 10 cm. 
(4 in.) square.

BACK
With 4 mm. needles cast on 81 (87, 93) sts and Knit 6 rs.
Then wk patt as follows:
Row 1:	 (RSF) P3, * yon, twist 3, yfrn, P3, rep from * to end.
Row 2:	 K3, * P3, K3, rep from * to end.
Rep the last 2 rs until back measures 18 (18½, 19) in. from beg 
ending with a wrong side row. Place a coloured marker at 
each end of the last row. Cont in patt for a further 6 (6½, 7) in. 
ending with a  wrong side row.  **

SHAPE SHOULDER RSF
Row 1:	 Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts and patt to end.
Row 2:	 As row 1.
Rep the last 2 rs once more.
Row 5:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
Row 6:	 As row 5.

SHAPE BACK NECK
Row 7:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts, patt until 12 (12, 12) sts on right  
	 hand needle, turn and put rem sts on a spare needle. 
Row 8:	 Cast off 2 sts and patt to end.
Row 9:	 Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
Row 10:	As row 8.
Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts. Return to the sts on the spare needle. 
RSF rejoin yarn and cast off the centre 25 (27, 29) sts.
Cont on rem 16 (16, 17) sts as follows:
Row 7:	 Patt to end.
Row 8:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
Row 9:	 Cast off 2 sts and patt to end.
Row 10:	Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
Row 11:	As row 9.
Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts.

FRONT
Cast on and wk as given for back up to **
SHAPE FRONT NECK & SHOULDERS RSF
Row 1:	 Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt until 24 (25, 27) sts on right  
	 hand needle, turn and put rem sts on a spare needle. 
Row 2:	 Wk 2 sts tog and patt to end.
Row 3:	 Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
Row 4:	 As row 2.
Row 5:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
Row 6:	 Patt to end.
Row 7:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
Row 8:	 Patt to end.
Row 9:	 Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
Row 10:	Patt to end.
Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts. Return to the sts on the spare needle.
RSF rejoin yarn and cast off the centre 25 (27, 29) sts. Cont on 
rem 28 (30, 32) sts as follows:
Row 1:	 Patt to end.
Row 2:	 Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
Row 3:	 Wk 2 sts tog and patt to end.
Row 4:	 Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
Row 5:	 As row 3.
Row 6:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
Row 7:	 Patt to end.
Row 8:	 Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
Row 9:	 Patt to end.
Row 10:	Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
Row 11:	Patt to end.
Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts.

NECKBAND
Join right shoulder seam. RSF with 4 mm. needles pick up and 
knit around neck edge as follows:
12 sts evenly down left front neck edge, 25 (27, 29) sts across 
centre front, 12 sts evenly up right front neck edge, 6 sts down 
right back neck edge, 25 (27, 29) sts across centre back neck 
and 6 sts evenly up left back neck edge. 86 (90, 94) sts. Knit 5 rs. 
Cast off.
 

ARMBANDS
Join left shoulder and neckband seams. RSF with 4 mm. 
needles pick up and K62 (66, 70) sts evenly around armhole 
from coloured marker to coloured marker. Knit 5 rs. Cast off.

MAKEUP
Sew up side and armband seams.

32-34 in.
(81-86 cm.)

 

36 in./91 cm.

26 in./66 cm.
 

        

180 grs.

34-36 in.
(86-91 cm.)

 

38½ in./98 cm.

27 in./69 cm.

180 grs.

36-38 in.
(91-96 cm.)

 

41 in./104 cm.

28 in./71 cm.

180 grs.



Abbreviations Tension

Needle Conversion
Chart

alt	 alternate
beg	 beginning
C4F	 slip next 2 sts onto a cable needle and hold at  
	 front of work, knit next 2 sts from left hand needle  
	 then K2 sts from cable needle
C8B	 slip next 4 sts onto a cable needle and hold at  
	 back of work, knit next 4 sts from left hand  
	 needle then K4 sts from cable needle
C10B	 slip next 5 sts onto a cable needle and hold at  
	 back of work, knit next 5 sts from left hand  
	 needle then K5 sts from cable needle
ch	 chain
ch sp	 chain space
cm.	 centimeter(s)
cont	 continue
dc	 double crochet
dec	 decrease(ing)
foll	 following
grs.	 grams
in.	 inch(es)
inc	 increase(ing)
K	 knit
M1K	 pick up horizontal loop lying between last stitch  
	 worked and next stitch and knit into back of loop 
M1P	 pick up horizontal loop lying between last stitch  
	 worked and next stitch and purl into back of loop 
mm.	 milimeter(s)
NR	 next row
P	 purl
patt	 pattern
psso	 pass slipped stitch over
rem	 remaining
rep	 repeat
Rev.st.st.	 reverse stocking stitch (RSF purl, WSF knit)
rs	 rows
RSF/WSF	 right/wrong side facing
sl 1	 slip one stitch
st(s)	 stitch(es)
St.st.	 stocking/stockinette stitch (RSF knit, WSF purl)
tbl	 through back of loop
tch	 turning chain
tog	 together
tr	 treble
wk	 work
yf	 yarn forward
yfrn	 yarn forward around needle
yan	 yarn around needle
yon	 yarn over needle
Twist 3	 slip next stitch onto a cable needle and hold at  
	 back of work, slip the next stitch onto right hand  
	 needle then slip the stitch from cable needle  
	 back onto left hand then slip the stitch from right  
	 hand needle back onto left hand needle and  
	 K3tog tbl

VERY IMPORTANT!
Work a tension square, if too small use a larger needle, if too 
large use a smaller needle. It is essential to work to correct 
tension to achieve the finished measurements stated.

2.00 mm
2.10 mm
2.25 mm
2.40 mm
2.50 mm
2.70 mm
2.75 mm
3.00 mm
3.25 mm
3.30 mm
3.50 mm
3.60 mm
3.75 mm
3.90 mm
4.00 mm
4.20 mm
4.50 mm
4.80 mm
5.00 mm
5.10 mm
5.40 mm
5.50 mm
5.70 mm
6.00 mm
6.30 mm
6.50 mm
6.60 mm
7.00 mm
7.50 mm
8.00 mm
9.00 mm
10.0 mm
12.0 mm
16.0 mm
19.0 mm
25.0 mm

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

10½

11
13
15
17
19
35
50

14

13

12
11
10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2
1
0

00
000

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8
9

10
11

12
13
14

15
7 mm

8 mm
9 mm

10 mm

Metric



Copyright © 2014 Knitting Fever, Inc. 
PO. Box 336, 315 Bayview Avenue, 
Amityville, NY 11701. All rights reserved. 
The knitwear designs in this book are 
intended for personal use only and must not 
be knitted for re-sale. This publication is 
protected by copyright and is sold on the 
condition that it is used for non-commercial 
purposes. No part of this publication may 
be copied or reproduced by any means 
without written permission of the publisher. 
Measurements, gauge, and other information, 
are included as a guideline. If you have any 
questions about this project, please contact 
us at www.knittingfever.com.

www.e isakunoro.com
www.knittingfever.com


