GARDEN SOCK » YS589 NY NY

LADIES' TOP *SILK GARDEN SOCK »* YS589

SIZES

To fit bust	32-34 in.	34-36 in.	36-38 in.
	(81-86 cm.)	(86-91 cm.)	(91-96 cm.)

FINISHED MEASUREMENTS

WIDTH (underarm)	36 in./91 cm.	38½ in./98 cm.	41 in./104 cm.
LENGTH	26 in./66 cm.	27 in./69 cm.	28 in./71 cm.

MATERIALS

180 grs. Noro Silk	Garden Soc	ck 🛛	
 shade S87 	180 grs.	180 grs.	180 grs.

1 pair of 4 mm. (US6) needles.

TENSION

Measured over patt using 4 mm. needles 18 sts x 25 rs = 10 cm. (4 in.) square.

BACK

With 4 mm. needles cast on 81 (87, 93) sts and Knit 6 rs. Then wk patt as follows:

Row 1: (RSF) P3, * yon, twist 3, yfrn, P3, rep from * to end. **Row 2:** K3, * P3, K3, rep from * to end.

Rep the last 2 rs until back measures 18 (18½, 19) in. from beg ending with a wrong side row. Place a coloured marker at each end of the last row. Cont in patt for a further 6 (6%, 7) in. ending with a wrong side row. **

SHAPE SHOULDER RSF

Row 1: Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts and patt to end.

Row 2: As row 1.

Rep the last 2 rs once more.

Row 5: Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.

Row 6: As row 5.

SHAPE BACK NECK

- **Row 7:** Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts, patt until 12 (12, 12) sts on right hand needle, turn and put rem sts on a spare needle.
- **Row 8:** Cast off 2 sts and patt to end. **Row 9:** Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
- **Row 10:** As row 8.

Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts. Return to the sts on the spare needle. RSF rejoin yarn and cast off the centre 25 (27, 29) sts.

Cont on rem 16 (16, 17) sts as follows:

- Row 7: Patt to end.
- Row 8: Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
- Row 9: Cast off 2 sts and patt to end.
- Row 10: Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.

Row 11: As row 9.

Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts.

FRONT

Cast on and wk as given for back up to **

SHAPE FRONT NECK & SHOULDERS RSF

- **Row 1:** Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt until 24 (25, 27) sts on right hand needle, turn and put rem sts on a spare needle.
- Row 2: Wk 2 sts tog and patt to end.
- **Row 3:** Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog. **Row 4:** As row 2.
- **Row 5:** Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
- Row 6: Patt to end.
- Row 7: Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
- Row 8: Patt to end.
- Row 9: Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
- Row 10: Patt to end.

Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts. Return to the sts on the spare needle. RSF rejoin yarn and cast off the centre 25 (27, 29) sts. Cont on rem 28 (30, 32) sts as follows:

- Row 1: Patt to end.
- Row 2: Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
- **Row 3:** Wk 2 sts tog and patt to end.
- Row 4: Cast off 4 (5, 5) sts, patt to the last 2 sts, wk 2 sts tog.
- **Row 5:** As row 3.
- Row 6: Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
- Row 7: Patt to end.
- Row 8: Cast off 4 (4, 5) sts and patt to end.
- Row 9: Patt to end.
- Row 10: Cast off 4 (4, 4) sts and patt to end.
- Row 11: Patt to end.

Cast off rem 4 (4, 4) sts.

NECKBAND

Join right shoulder seam. RSF with 4 mm. needles pick up and knit around neck edge as follows:

12 sts evenly down left front neck edge, 25 (27, 29) sts across centre front, 12 sts evenly up right front neck edge, 6 sts down right back neck edge, 25 (27, 29) sts across centre back neck and 6 sts evenly up left back neck edge. 86 (90, 94) sts. Knit 5 rs. Cast off.

ARMBANDS

Join left shoulder and neckband seams. RSF with 4 mm. needles pick up and K62 (66, 70) sts evenly around armhole from coloured marker to coloured marker. Knit 5 rs. Cast off.

MAKEUP

Sew up side and armband seams.

Abbreviations

Tension

alt beg C4F	alternate beginning slip next 2 sts onto a cable needle and hold at front of work, knit next 2 sts from left hand needle then K2 sts from cable needle
C8B	slip next 4 sts onto a cable needle and hold at back of work, knit next 4 sts from left hand needle then K4 sts from cable needle
C10B	slip next 5 sts onto a cable needle and hold at back of work, knit next 5 sts from left hand needle then K5 sts from cable needle
ch	chain
ch sp	chain space
cm.	centimeter(s)
cont	continue
dc	double crochet
dec	decrease(ing)
foll	following
grs.	grams
in.	inch(es)
inc	increase(ing)
K	knit
M1K	pick up horizontal loop lying between last stitch worked and next stitch and knit into back of loop
M1P	pick up horizontal loop lying between last stitch worked and next stitch and purl into back of loop
mm.	milimeter(s)
NR	next row
Р	purl
patt	pattern
psso	pass slipped stitch over
rem	remaining
rep	repeat
Rev.st.st.	reverse stocking stitch (RSF purl, WSF knit)
rs	rows
RSF/WSF sl 1	right/wrong side facing
st(s)	slip one stitch
St.st.	stitch(es) stocking/stockinette stitch (RSF knit, WSF purl)
tbl	through back of loop
tch	turning chain
tog	together
tr	treble
wk	work
yf	yarn forward
yfrn	yarn forward around needle
yan	yarn around needle
yon	yarn over needle
Twist 3	slip next stitch onto a cable needle and hold at
	back of work, slip the next stitch onto right hand
	needle then slip the stitch from cable needle back onto left hand then slip the stitch from right
	hand needle back onto left hand needle and K3tog tbl

VERY IMPORTANT!

Work a tension square, if too small use a larger needle, if too large use a smaller needle. It is essential to work to correct tension to achieve the finished measurements stated.

<u>Needle Conversion</u> Chart

Metric				
2.00 mm	0	14	_	
2.10 mm		10	0	
2.25 mm 2.40 mm	1	13	1	
2.40 mm				
2.70 mm			2	
2.75 mm	2	12		
3.00 mm		11	3	
3.25 mm	3	10		
3.30 mm			4	
3.50 mm	4		_	
3.60 mm	F	0	5	
3.75 mm 3.90 mm	5	9	6	
4.00 mm	6	8	0	
4.20 mm	0	0	7	
4.50 mm	7	7	8	
4.80 mm			9	
5.00 mm	8	6		
5.10 mm			10	
5.40 mm	0	F	11	
5.50 mm 5.70 mm	9	5	12	
6.00 mm	10	4	12	
6.30 mm	10	4	14	
6.50 mm	10½	3		
6.60 mm			15	
7.00 mm		2	7 mm	
7.50 mm		1		
8.00 mm	11	0	8 mm	
9.00 mm 10.0 mm	13 15	00 000	9 mm 10 mm	
12.0 mm	17	000		
16.0 mm	19			
19.0 mm	35			
25.0 mm	50			



Copyright @ 2014 Knitting Fever, Inc. PO. Box 336, 315 Bayview Avenue, Amityville, NY 11701. All rights reserved. The knitwear designs in this book are intended for personal use only and must not be knitted for re-sale. This publication is protected by copyright and is sold on the condition that it is used for non-commercial purposes. No part of this publication may be copied or reproduced by any means without written permission of the publisher. Measurements, gauge, and other information, are included as a guideline. If you have any questions about this project, please contact us at www.knittingfever.com.

www.eisakunoro.com www.knittingfever.com